
OWENSOIL COMPANY,

Petitioner,

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL
PROTECTIONAGENCY,

Respondent.

)
)
)
)
) PCBO3-192
) (UST Appeal)
)
)
)
)

CLERR’SOFpIC~

JUL 112003
STATEOF ILLINOIS

Pollution Controi Board

NOTICE OF FILING

TO: JohnKim DorothyGunn
SpecialAssistantAttorneyGeneral Clerk oftheBoard .

Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency Illinois PollutionControlBoard
1021NorthGrandAvenueEast JamesR. ThompsonCenter
P.O.Box19276 Suite11-500
Springfield, Illinois 62794-9276 100 WestRandolphStreet

Chicago,Illinois 60601

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that on theFriday, July 11, 2003,filed with theClerk ofthe
Illinois Pollution ControlBoardof theStateof Illinois an original, executedcopyof one Petition
for Reviewof Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgencyDecisionsand Appearancefor Carolyn
S. Hesse.

Dated: July 11, 2003.

CarolynS. Hesse
Barnes & Thornburg
OneNorthWackerDrive
Suite4400
Chicago,Illinois 60606
(312)357-1313
174661v1

By: CA)~QL~-•J~~
Oneof Its Al?~orneys

BEFORE THE POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD
OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS

v.

Respectfullysubmitted,

Owens Oil Company

[This filing submitted on recycled paper asdefined in 35 Ill. Adm. Code 101.202]



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, on oathstatethat I haveservedthe attachedonePetition for ReviewandAppearance
by placinga copyin an envelopeaddressedto:

U.S.MAIL HAND DELIVERY

JohnKim
SpecialAssistantAttorneyGeneral
Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency
1021 NorthGrandAvenueEast
P.O.Box 19276
Springfield, Illinois 62794-9276

DorothyGunn
Clerkof theBoard
Illinois Pollution ControlBoard
JamesR. ThompsonCenter
Suite 11-500
100 WestRandolphStreet
Chicago,Illinois 60601

from OneNorth WackerDrive, Suite 4400, Chicago,Illinois, beforethe hourof 5:00 p.m., on
this 1 1th Dayof July, 2003.

CarolynS. H se

[This filing submitted on recycled paper as defined in 35 Iii. Adm. Code 101.202]
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RECEIVED
CLERK’S OFFrCE

BEFORE THE POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD JUL 11 2003
OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS STATE OF ILLINOIS

Pollution Control Board
OWENSOIL COMPANY, ))

Petitioner, )
)

v. ) PCBO3-192
) (USTAppeal)

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL )
PROTECTIONAGENCY, )

)
Respondent. )

APPEARANCE

NOW COMES the undersigned,Carolyn S. Hesse,and entersan appearancefor the

Petitioner,OwensOil Company,in theabovecaptionedmatter..

Dated: July 11, 2003

Respectfullysubmitted,

Owens Oil Company

By: _________

OneofIts AU rneys

CarolynS. Hesse,Esq.
Barnes& Thornburg
OneNorthWackerDrive
Suite4400
Chicago,Illinois 60606
(312)357-1313

174680v1

[This filing submitted on recycled paper as defined in 35 III. Adm. Code 101.202]



BEFORE THE POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD ~ p

AT F ILLINOIS CL~RK’~~F1C~

OWENSOIL COMPANY, ) JUL 1 1 2.003

Petitioner, ) STATE OF LLL1NO1S

Pollution Control Boardv. ) PCBO3-192) (USTAppeal)
ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL )
PROTECTIONAGENCY, )

)
Respondent. )

PETITION FOR REVIEW OF ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL

PROTECTION AGENCY DECISIONS

OwensOil Company,by its attorney,CarolynS. Hesseof Barnes& Thornburg,pursuant

to the Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAct, 415 ILCS 5/1 et. seq. (the “Act”) and 35 Illinois

AdministrativeCode Section 105.400 et. seq.,herebyappealscertaindecisionsby the Illinois

EnvironmentalProtectionAgency(the“Agency”).

1. Owens Oil Company(“Owens”) is the ownerof propertylocatedat 401

NorthMain, Greenfield,GreeneCounty,Illinois. The sitewasa gasoline

servicestationthathadundergroundstoragetanks (UST5)on theproperty,

which storedgasoline.

2. LUST Incident Number 892547 was obtained following a site

investigation.

3. On April 29, 2002, the Agency received Owens’ completerequestfor

reimbursementof costsfrom theIllinois UndergroundStorageTankFund

(the “Request”) for the periodfrom January1, 1998 to June30, 1998 in

theamountof$26,200.59.

[This filing submitted on recycled paper as defined in 35 III. Adm. Code 101.202]



4. TheAgencydeniedcertaincostsin theRequestin a letterdatedMarch 7,

2003, a copyofwhich is attachedheretoasExhibit A.

5. Owensis appealingthis March 7, 2003 denial becausetheAgencydenied

certaincostsby claimingthattheowner/operatorfailedto demonstratethat

thecostswerereasonable.

6. Owens disagreeswith the Agency’sdecisionand believesthat the costs

submittedfor reimbursementarereasonablecorrectiveactioncostsandare

the typesof coststhat are eligible for reimbursementunderthe Act and

implementingregulations.

7. The Agency’s letter denying reimbursement,Exhibit A, provides no

furtherexplanationofthe Agency’sreasonsor basesfor denial that could

aid Petitioner in setting forth its groundsof appeal. Nevertheless,the

Agency’sdenial is a final decisionthat Petitionermust appealto theBoard

in orderto preserveandenforcePetitioner’sright to reimbursementunder

theUSTFund.

8. On April 16, 2003, the partiestimely filed a joint notice to extendthe

appealdeadline. On May 1, 2003,theBoardfiled anorderextendingthe

appealdeadlineuntil July 11, 2003, acopy ofwhiCh is attachedheretoas

Exhibit B. Pursuantto the Board’s May 1, 2003 order, this appeal is

timely filed.

(This filing submitted on recycled paper as defined in 35 III. Adm. Code101.202]
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WHEREFORE,OwensOil Companyrespectfullyrequeststhatthe Boardenteranorder

that will provide that it be reimbursedfrom the UST Fund for its submittedcosts and for its

attorneys’feesand costsin bringingthis appeal.

Respectfullysubmitted,

Owens Oil Company

By: _____________

OneofIts Att eys

CarolynS. Hesse,Esq.
Barnes& Thomburg
OneNorth WackerDrive
Suite4400
Chicago,Illinois 60606
(312)357-1313

174583v1

[This filing submitted on recycled paper as defined in 35 III. Adm. Code101.202)
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~‘•— ILLII~S ENVIRONMENTAL PROTEC ‘N AGENCY

1021 NORTH GRAND AVENUE EAST, P.O. Box 19276, SPRINGFIELD, ILUNOIS 62794-9276
JAMES R. THOMPSON CENTER, 1 00 WEST RANDOLPH, SUITE 11 -300, CHICAGO, IL 60601

ROD R. BLAGOJEVICH, GOVERNOR RENEE CIPRIANb, DIRECTOR

217/782-6762 ~ I
H MAR ,87nn2

MAR 0.7 2~U3

OwensOil Company
do JohnT. OwensRevocableLiving
Trust datedAugust 10, 1990
Route 1. Box 184
Carroliton, IL 62016

Re: LPC#0610155002-- Greene County
Greenfleid/OwensOil Company
401 NorthMain
LUST Incident#892547
LUST FISCAL FILE

DearSir/Madam:

TheAgencyhascompletedthereviewof therequestfor reimbursementofcorrectiveaction costs
from the Illinois UndergroundStorageTankFundfor theabove-referencedfacility. The invoices
reviewedcoveredtheperiod from January1.’ 1998 to June30. 1998. The amountrequestedwas
526.200.59.

The deductibleamountfor this claim is $10,000.00,which waspieviousiydeductedfrom the
Invoice VoucherdatedMarch 20. 1995. Listed in AttachmentA aretile costswhich arenot
beingreimbursedfrom this requestandthereasonsthesecosts.are not beingreimbursed.

OnApril 29, 2002. theAgency receivedyour completerequestfor paymentfor this claim. As a
resultof theAgency’sreviewofthis claim, a voucherfor $23,665.59will bepreparecifor
submissionto theComptroller’sOffice for paymentas fundsbecomeavailablebaseduponthe
datetile Agencyreceivedyour completerequestfor paymentof this claim. Subsequentclaims
thathavebeenlaresubmittedwill be processedbasedupon tile datecompletesubsequentbillings
requestsarereceivedby tile Agency.

This constitutesthe Agency’s final actionwith tegardto tile aboveinvoices. All underground
storagetank owneror operatormay i~ppealthis final decisionto the Illinois Pollution Control
Board(Board) pursuantto Section22. 1 Sb(g) and Section40 of’ theA~tby filing a petition lbr a
hearingwithin 35 daysafter. thedateof issuanceoi the final decision. However, the 35—day
periodmaybe extendedfor a period of time not to exceed90 daysby written notice from the

ROCK’FORD -4302 North Main Streel, Rockiord, IL 61103 — 18151 987-7760 D~sPLAINES -9511 W. HarrisonSI., Des Plaines,IL 60016—1847)294-4000
ELGIN — 595 SouthStale, Elgin, IL 60123 — 1847)608-3131 • PEORIA — 5415 N. UniversitySt., Peoria, IL 61614— 13(19) 693-5463

BUREAU OF LAND - P5ORIA — 7620 N. UniversilvSI., Peoria,IL 61614—(309) 693-5462 • CHAMPAIGN —2125 Soulh Firs) Street, Champaign,IL 61820—(21,fl 27)1-5800
SPRINGFIELD—4500 S. Sixth SlreetRd., Springfield, IL 62706—(2171 786-6892 . COLLINSVI,.Lr —2009 MaIl Street,Collintville, IL 62234— 16181346-5120

MARION —2309 W. Main St., Suite 116, Marion, IL 62959—16181993-7200 EXHIBIT
PRINTEU UN R1-CYCLFLI PAPER



I MAROS7003

Page2
——

owneror operatorandthe Illinois EPA within the initial 35-dayappealperiod. If theowneror
operatorwishesto receivea 90-dayextension,a writtenrequestthat includesastatementofthe
datethefinal decisionwasreceived,alongwith a copy ofthis decision,mustbe sent to the
Illinois EPAas SOO~as possible.

Forinformationregardingthefiling of an appeal.pleasecontact:

DorothyGunn,Clerk
Illinois Pollution ControlBoard
StateofIllinois Center
100 WestRandolph,Suite 11-500
Chicago.Illinois 60601
312/814-3620

For informationregardingthefiling of an extension,pleasecontact:

lilinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency
Division ofLegal Counsel
1021 NorthGrandAvenueEast
Springfield, Illinois 62794-9276
217/782-5544

If you haveany questions,pleasecontactSusanBrock of my stafforJayGaydoshof the.
technical staff at 217/782-6762.

DEO:SB:jk\0330li7.doc

Attachment

D~g~’asE. Oakley.Manager
LUST ClaimsUnit
Planning& ReportingSection
Bureau of Land

cc: CW3M Company
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MAR (~~ 7nfl~
Attachment A

TechnicalDeductions ~i~”{: e~Y7 —

Re: LPC#0610155002-- Grene County
Greenfield/OwensOil Company
401 Main St. ‘

LUSTIncident No. 892547
LUSTFISCAL FILE ‘

Item # Description of Deductions

1. $2,535.00,deduction in costs that theowner/operator failed to demonstrate were
reasonable (Section 22.1 8b(d)(4)(C) of the Environmental Protection Act).

JFG\892547-2 LCUAttachment A



ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROLBOARD
May 1, 2003

OWENSOIL COMPANY, )
)

Petitioner, )
)

v. ) PCBO3-192
) (UST Appeal)

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL ) (90-DayExtension)
PROTECTIONAGENCY, )

)
Respondent. )

ORDEROF THE BOARD (by T.E. Johnson):

OnApril 16, 2003,thepartiestimely filed a joint noticeto extendthe35-dayperiod
within which OwensOil CompanymayappealaMarch7, 2003 determinationof the Illinois
EnvironmentalProtectionAgency(Agency). See415 ILCS 5/40(a)(1) (2002);35 Ill. Adm. Code
105.402,105.406. Becausethepostmarkdateofthejoint requestis within thetimefor filing, the
joint requestwastimely filed. 35 Ill. Adm. Code 101.300(b)(2),105.404. TheAgencyapproved
correctiveactioncostsfor reimbursement,with modifications,for OwensOil Company’sleaking
undergroundpetroleumstoragetankfacility locatedat401NorthMain, Greenfield,Greene
County. The Boardextendstheappealperioduntil July 11, 2003,asthepartiesrequest.See415
ILCS 5140(a)(1) (2002); 35 Ill. Adm. Code105.406. If OwensOil Companyfails to file an
appealon orbeforethat date,theBoardwill dismissthis caseandclosethedocket.

ITIS SO ORDERED.

I, DorothyM. Gunn,Clerk ofthe Illinois Pollution ControlBoard,éertify that theBoard
adoptedtheaboveorderon May 1, 2003,by avoteof 7-0.

A~

DorothyM. Gunn, Clerk
Illinois Pollution Control Board

EXHIBIT


